

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SPANISH SPEAKING CITIZENS' FOUNDATION, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

CHUCK QUACKENBUSH, in his capacity as Insurance Commissioner
of the State of California
Respondent and Appellant,

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, FARMERS
INSURANCE EXCHANGE, MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY, AND
TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,**

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Four
Consolidated Case Nos. A084024, A085376, A085713

**PETITION FOR REVIEW BY
PROPOSITION 103 ENFORCEMENT PROJECT**

Harvey Rosenfield (SBN 123082)
Pamela Pressley (SBN 180362)
Proposition 103 Enforcement Project, a Project of
The Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights
1750 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 200
Santa Monica, California 90405-4938
Telephone (310) 392-0522
FAX (310) 392-8874

*Attorneys for Respondent and Petitioner
the Proposition 103 Enforcement Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES(S) PRESENTED.....1

WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

 A. *King v. Meese*.....6

 B. Proposition 103 and Insurance Code Section 1861.02(a).6

 C. The Commissioner’s Regulations.8

 D. The Class Plans.9

 E. The Administrative Hearing.10

 F. The Superior Court Proceeding.11

 G. The Court of Appeal’s Decision.12

DISCUSSION13

I. Review is Necessary to Settle Longstanding and Important Issues of Law in a Manner that Will Effectuate the Will of the Voters......13

 A. The Issue of Effectuating a Rating Scheme that Places More Importance on Driving Safety Record than Where One Lives Requires Definitive Resolution.14

 B. In Upholding the Regulations, the Court of Appeal has Created Conflicts in the Law Where None Exist, Substituting Its Judgment for the Voters’15

 1. The Court of Appeal Finds Conflicts in the Law Where None Exist.16

 2. Rather than “Jealously Guarding” the Right of the Voters to Enact a New Scheme of Calculating Insurance Rates, the Court of Appeal Substitutes its Judgment for that of the Voters.....18

II. Review is Necessary to Secure Uniformity of Law with this Court’s Prior Rulings.20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> 8 Cal. 4 th 216 (1994)	2, 4, 7, 14-15, 21-24
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Education</i> 22 Cal.3d 208 (1978)	20
<i>Amwest v. Wilson</i> 11 Cal.4th 1243 (1995)	2, 19
<i>Calatayud v. State of California</i> 18 Cal.4 th 1057 (1998)	17
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> 48 Cal. 3d 805 (1989)	1, 2, 4, 7-8, 22-24
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> 50 Cal.3d 785 (1990)	17
<i>In re Lance W.</i> 37 Cal.3d 873 (1985)	17
<i>King v. Meese</i> 43 Cal.3d 1217 (1987)	1-2, 6-7, 14-15, 20, 23-24
<i>Legislature of the State of California v. Eu</i> 54 Cal.3d 492 (1991)	20
<i>Lockard v. City of Los Angeles</i> 33 Cal.2d 453 (1949)	20
<i>Quackenbush v. Superior Court</i> 60 Cal.App.4 th 454 (1997).....	20
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> 9 Cal 4th 688 (1995)	5, 18
<i>Santa Monica Beach v. Superior Court</i> 19 Cal.4th 952 (1999)	19

Cases (continued)

Wilshire Ins. Co. v. Garamendi
5 Cal.App. 4th 1573 (1992)17

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.4.....15
Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.023
Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.02(a)*passim*
Cal. Ins. Code § 1861.05 1, 22-23
Cal. Ins. Code § 10140(a)23
Cal. Ins. Code § 1162823
Cal. Veh. Code § 16028.....6
Cal. Veh. Code § 16029.....15
Cal. Veh. Code § 4000.37.....15

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs, tit. 10, 2632.3(a).....9
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 10, 2632.5(d)8
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 10, § 2632.89
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, 2632.8(a).....*passim*
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2632.8(c)(4).....9
